35161

RE: Second Amendment to Contract No. 35161 (ITB-FD18-132) for furnishing and delivering
emergency medical supplies to the City of Long Beach (Munis Contract No. 3193300009)

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35161

This Amendment to Contract No. 35161 is made and entered as of March 3, 2022 by and between the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Bound Tree Medical, LLC (Contractor)

Contract No. 35161 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X __ 1. Extending the contract term to 2/24/2023.
X__ 2. Adding $200,000 for a new contract total of $800,000.00
3. i’rices during this period shall remain firm.

X____ 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit *A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit “A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference,

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by %

7. The items or lacations identified on Exhibit "A”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The locations identified on Exhibit "B, which is attached hereto and incorporated hergin by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1,

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR:
{Signature) ' (Signafure)
Shawn Saylor
(Print/ Type Name) (Print/ Type Name)
Chiel Financial Olficar/Treasurer
President/ Vice President / Secrelary / Treasurer Prasident/ Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer
{circle one) {circla one)
THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:
T 2
. ] P ) G ey
p S o FEF o P
By: / 1 '/ 4 f & @Jgé Approved as to form:

City Manager CHARLES PARKIN

e zaynd DR A2




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CERTIFICATE

e

State of Ohio, County of fﬁﬁwamw

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this / // ,‘?// J:Z,Z;(date) by

T {w £ /4
o NR LA (ORI /L0 (name of person acknowledging).
/r:’/"'/ f
“Signature of Notary-Public — State of Ohio
MICHAEL P. COOKE & 2
Attorney At Law . _ /
- NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires;: NP4,
STATE OF OHIO (date)

- My Commission Has
‘No Expiration Date
Section 147.03 O.R.C.




y.of Long

Renewal ltem List for City of Long Beach
Emergency Medical Supplies
Exhibit A

Administration Set, 1V, 83" 1712-23935 A1SAFEDAY NEEDLEFREE B. BRAUN MEDICAL, INC 1/EA $ 1.49 | Remove
iV ADMIN SET, 10 DROP, 88 IN, W/ 1 SAFELINE INJ SITE, 1 CLEAR SAFEDAY
1{1-ALT Administration Set, 1V, 83" 1712-52630 VALVE B. BRAUN MEDICAL, INC 1/EA $ 143 | S 1.65 10.74%
FLAMBEAU PRODUCTS
2|2 Medical Box 682072 HARD MEDICAL BOX TRAY TYPE 19 IN X 10.75 IN X 10 IN FLAMBEAU CORPORATION 1/EA $ 4939 1% 62.51 26.56%
3|3 Circuit, CPAP 313-7555XNEA 02 MAX BiTrac ED Mask, w/ Neb, Adult LG, w/3-SET Valve 10ea/cs PULMODYNE 1/EA $ 33.00) S 34.98 6.00%
1V Catheter, Insyte Autoguard, 18 ga x 1.16 in, Shielded, Vialon 50ea/bx
414 Catheter, Angio, Autoguard, 18 gauge 355181 4bx/cs Becton Dickinson 1/EA S 1.95|$ 2.20 12.82%
1V Catheter, Insyte Autoguard, 20 ga x 1.16 in, Notch Needle, Shielded,
4l4.a Catheter, Angio, Autoguard, 20 gauge 355201 Vialon 50ea/bx 4bx/cs Becton Dickinson 1/EA $ 1.95]5S 2.08 6.67%]
IV Catheter, Insyte Autoguard, 22 ga x 1 in, Notch Needle, Shielded, Vialon
4i4.b Catheter, Angio, Autoguard, 20 gauge 354221 50ea/bx 4bx/cs Becton Dickinson 1/EA $ 1.95| S 2.08 6.67%
55 Detector, COZ, "Easy Cap” 530024 CO2 DETECTOR, EASY CAP 6EA/BX 4BX/CS (24/CS) MEDTRONIC (covidien) 1/EA S 9.55 1 S 9.55
Curaplex Select Defib Pads, Philips Aduit/Child Combo, Leads Out Direct
6|6 Electrode Pad, AED 16244 Connect >10KG 22LBS 10pr/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {1/PR 3 2128 | $ 21.29
717 Supraglottic Airway #4 2114-44434 King LTS-D Supraglottic Airway Kit Size 4 Red 1/EA 5EA/CS AMBU 1/EA 32.99 32.99
8{8 Test Strip 2763-20050 Microdot Xtra Test Strips 50 count bti*Approved or Multipatient Use* Cambridge Sensors USA, LLC 11/EA 18.97 18.97
ElE] Vacuum Splint, "Fasplint", Medium 560802 FASPLINT VACUUM MEDIUM 10EA/CS HARTWELL MEDICALLLC 1/EA P 23.18 24.66 6.38%
10§20 Emergency Blanket, 56 x 90" 16570 Curaplex Blanket, Yellow Highway, 58 inx 90 in 24ea/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {1/EA E 1.58 1.58
1111 Burn Sheet, 60 x 80" 30061MS Curaplex Burn Sheet, 60 inch x 90 inch, Sterile 50ea/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {1/EA $ 1.81 1.81
12|12 Stretcher Sheet, 40 x 90" 3271-44100 Curaplex Flat Drape Sheet, Tissue/Poly, 40 inch x 90 inch 50/CS CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  |50/CS S 23.97 23.97
*DCB* BODY BAG BASIC VINYL STRAIGHT ZIPPER 6 GAUGE 36 IN X 90 IN
13413 Post-Mortem Bag, 36 x 90" 667000 10/CS [AD! MEDICAL 1/EA $ 6.80 | Remove
DISPOSABLE BODY BAG WHITE VINYL 6MIL 36 {N X 90 IN CURVED ZIPPER
13}13-ALT Post-Mortem Bag, 36 x 50" 47347-1 10/CS AD| MEDICAL 1/EA $ 699 1% 6.99
MEDEGEN MEDICAL
14114 Basin, 7 gt 721-H362-05EA ‘Wash basin, 7.5 quart, rectangular, gold S50ea/cs PRODUCTS 1/EA $ 057 1% 0.67 17.54%
1515 Cold Pack, 6x 9" 1431-66000 Curaplex Cold Pack - Medium - 6.69in x 6.69in 1/EA S50EA/CS CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {1/EA $ 027 | $ 0.34 25.93%
Curaplex Extrication Collar, Adult, Single-use, Adjustable, 8 Settings
16]16 Collar, Extrication, “Stifneck” 3151-03161 30ea/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  |1/EA $ 35915 3.59
17117 Dressing, IV, "Vena Guard" 36002MS Curaplex IV Guard IV Dressing, Breathable Foam Dressing 100/bx 5bx/cs |CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {100/BX $ 2194 (s 21.94
Endotracheal Tube Holder, Thomas, Adult, for ET/SGA Tubes 6.5mm ID to
18}18 Endotracheal Tube Holder 020500 21lmm OD LAERDAL MEDICAL CORP. 1/EA $ 2781S 2.78
1919 Immobilizer, Head, "Sta Blok" 260975 HEAD IMMOBILIZER STA-BLOK 30/CS LAERDAL MEDICAL CORP. 1/EA $ 3.67 |3 3.78 3.00%
Curaplex Oxygen Nasal Cannula, Adult, Conventional, Clear, Flared Prongs,
2020 Oxygen Cannula 301-100EA 7 it tubing, SO0ea/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE J1/EA S 0243 0.24
Curaplex Oxygen Mask, Adult, Elongated, Partial NRB w/Vent, Reservoir
2121 Oxygen Mask, N/R, Adult 30051 Bag, 7 ft Tubing 50ea/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {1/EA $ 0.65|$ 0.65
22422 Airway, Oral, 100 mm 13055 *DCB* Curaplex Berman Oral Airway, 100mm 5/pk CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {5/PK S 0.61 | Remove
Curaplex Disp Berman Oral Airway, LG ADLT, 100mm {PRPL or RD)
22§22-ALT Airway, Oral, 100 mm 2010-34100 Individually Wrap 1/EA S0EA/BG 14BG/CS CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE _|1/EA $ 06118 0.61
Curaplex Select Nasopharyngeal Airway, 26 Fr, 6.5mm, Robertazzi Style,
23|23 Airway, Nasopharyngeal, 26 FR 2021-18126 Latex Free, Sterile 10ea/bx CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  |1/EA $ 2.06 | $ 2.06
BAG VALVE MASK {BVM) LATEX FREE DISPOSABLE WITH MASK AND
24124 Bag Valve Mask 537100 OXYGEN RESERVOIR BAG ADULT 6/BX RUSCH TELEFLEX LLC 1/EA $ 1169 [ $ 11.69
Curaplex Select Endotracheal Tube with Stylette, 6.5mm, Cuffed 10ea/bx
25|25 Endotracheal Tube, 6.5 mm 2113-10265 10bx/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  |1/EA $ 1.60 18 1.60
*DCV* Esophageal intubation detector, TubeChek-B, bulb, not for children
26(26 Esophageal Intubatjon Detector 065-000172002EA  lless than Syr 20/cs AMBU 1/EA $ 1.97 | Remove
Curaplex Select Nebulizer, Small-volume, Hand-held, T-piece, Mouthpiece,
27127 Nebulizer, Small Volume 301-200EA Flextube, 7 ft Tubing 50/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {1/EA $ 053|$ 0.53
28128 Aerosol Mask, Adult AS11211 NEBULIZER MASK AEROSOL VENTED ADULT 50/CS WESTMED, INC. 1/EA $ 04118 0.41
Disinfectant Towelettes, CaviWipes, 6 in x 6.75 in, Low Alcohol, 160/tub  }METREX RESEARCH
29|29 Towelette, Disinfecting 1061-100 12tub/cs CORPORATION 160/T8 $ 817153 8.27 1.22%
30{30 Self-Adherent Wrap, 2" x 5 yd 11081 bandage, wrap, Sensi-Wrap, self-adherent, tan, 2in x Syds 36ea/cs DYNAREX CORPORATION 1/EA S 06115 0.61
GAUZE SPONGE STERILE NON WOVEN 4 PLY 4 IN X 4 IN 2/PK 50EA/BX
3131 Gatize Sponge, 4 x 4", Sterile 086124 24BX/CS DUKAL CORP. 50/BX $ 18913 2.63 39.15%
32132 [Abdominal Pad, 5 x 9, Sterile 1212-59124 Abdominal Pad, 5 in x 8 in, Sterile, Combination Pad 25/bx 16bx/cs MEDSOURCE 25/BX $ 270 S 3.58 32.59%
33|33 Gauze Band: Roll, 4.5" x 4.1 yd 150031 BANDAGE ROLL STERILE 4 1/2 IN x 4.1 YARDS 100/CS KERLIX CARDINAL HEALTH 1/EA $ 1.34 139 3.73%
34|34 Filter Needle, Sterile, 20 gauge 625211 BLUNT FILTER NEEDLE 18 GA X 1.5 100/BX 10BX/CS BECTON DICKINSON 1/EA $ 03415 0.38 11.76%
35135 Syringe, Luer Lock, 3 mi 1633-30303 Syringe Only, 3cc, Luer Lock, 100ea/bx 24bx/cs B. BRAUN MEDICAL, INC 1/EA S 0.05 0.07 40.00%

lof2

Bound Tree Medical, LLC



Renewal item List for City of Long Beach
Emergency Medical Supplies

Clryiof Lot Beach , g 3 3
Bldtinek ! ; e . e o et :
36 Lancet 2764-70721 Curaplex Safety Lancet, 21g 100/BX 48BX/CS CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  |100/BX 696 | S 6.96
37 Penlight, Disposable 32762 Curaplex Disposable Penlight 6/pk, 60pk/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE _|6/PK 396 |3 3.96
38 Pipette 581-017-39960 *DCV* Plastic Pipettes, 1mi Fine Tip 5/pk INTEGRA YORK PA, INC 5/PK 5.56 | Remove
38[38-ALT Pipette MLABTPSNGRADZ  |PIPETTES, PLASTIC CLEAR NONGRADUATED {500} MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC.  {500/BX S 997153 9.97
Bandage, Adhesive, Curity, Flexible Fabric, 1 in x 3 in, Latex Free 50/bx
3939 Bandaid, Fabric, 1x 3" 13005 24bx/es CARDINAL HEALTH 50/BX $ 1391$ 139
40)40 Hydrogen Peroxide, 16 fl oz 25711 Hydrogen Peroxide, Topical Solution, 16 oz Bottle, 12ea/cs MEDIQUE PRODUCTS 1/EA $ 09713 2.56 163.92%
41141 Rubbing Alcohol, 70%, 16 fl oz 201001 ALCOHOL ISOPROPYL 70% 16 OZ 12/CS Medline industries, Inc. 1/EA S 15713 2.23 42.04%
42{42 Alcohol Prep Pad, 70% 1330-85300 Curaplex Alcohol Prep Pad, Medium, Sterile 200/BX 20BX/CS CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {200/BX $ 150} S 191 27.33%
Hand sanitizer waterless, A.B.H.C., fresh scent, 2 oz hottle with aloe,
43)43 Hand Sanitizer, 2 fl oz bottle 768-17355EA 24ea/cs SAFETEC 1/EA S 09413 0.94
44144 Adenosine, 6 mg / 2ml 0542-02 Adenosine 6mg, 2ml Vial 10ea/bx CARDINAL HEALTH-PHARMA |10/BX S 21.50 | $ 21.50
SAGENT PHARMACEUTICALS,
44144-ALT Adenosine, 6 mg / 2ml 0301-67 Adenosine 6mg, 2ml Luer Locking PFS 10ea/bx INC. 10/BX $ 251931 $ 251.93
45145 Adenosine, 12 mg /4 mi 0651-04 ADENOSINE 12MG 4ML SDV 10/BX 2001A #N/A 10/BX S 11590 | $ 115.90
ALBUTEROL SULFATE SOLUTION (PEDIATRIC) 0.042% 1.25MG 3MlL, 30 NEPHRON
46146 Albuterol Sulfate 9904-01 INDIVIDUALLY WRAPPED VIALS/BX PHARMACEUTICALS CORP 30/8X $ 46.51 | $ 46.51
47147 Amiodarone, 150 mg 0616-03 AMIODARONE 150MG 3ML VIAL 25EA/PK 30PK/CS #N/A 25/PK $ 38.75|5 42.35 9.29%
4848 Aspirin (Chewable 81mg) 911316 Aspirin 81mg Chewable, Orange Flavor 36/Bottle GERI-CARE 36/BT S 070 (S 0.70
49143 Atropine Sulfate, 1 mg 371006 ATROPINE 1MG_10ML LUER JET 10068 10EA/PK IMS LIMITED 10/PK 3 107.10 | $ 117.69 9.89%
5050 Calcium Chloride, 10 ml 373304 Calcium Chloride 1gm, 10ml Luer Jet 10108 10/BX IMS LIMITED 10/BX S 94.90 | $ 106.24 11.95%
51|51 Dextrose solution {glucola) G0300 1V Solution, Dextrose 5% 250mi Bag 24ea/cs BBraun L5102 B. BRAUN MEDICAL, INC 1/EA 3 2.271$ 2.66 17.18%
Hikma Pharmaceuticals USA
52152 Diphenhydramine, 50 mg vial 0376-25 DIPHENHYDRAMINE S0MG/ML 1ML SDV 2035 - BENADRYL 25 VIALS/PK [inc 25/pK $ 2250 (S 28.32 25.87%
*MFG B/O* EPINEPHRINE 1:10000 1MG 10ML LIFESHIELD SYRINGE
53{53 Epinephrine, 1:10,000, 1 mg 374921 1019A 10EA/BX PFIZER INC. 10/8X $ 47401 S 66.48 40.25%
5454 Epinephrine 1:1000 1 mg 103-10 Epinephrine 1mg, 1mi ampule 1lea 10ea/pk BPI LABS, LLC 10/PK S 127.70{$ 127.70
55|55 Glucagon Kit 0593-03 Glucagon 1mg, 1mi vial kit with 1mi Sterile Water FRESENIUS 1/EA S 167.81 | S 167.81
55|55-ALT Glucagon Kit 0582-82 Glucagon 1mg Emergency Kit FRESENIUS 1/EA $ 167.81 15 270.20 61.02%
55{55-ALT Glucagon Kit 1911-82082 Glucagon 1mg Emergency Kit {sub for 0593-03) FRESENIUS 1/EA $ 167.81 | $ 167.81
56§56 Narcan {Naloxone} 373369 NALOXONE 2MG 2ML LUER JET 10298 10EA/CS IMS LIMITED 10/Cs $ 333.40 | S 333.40
MCcKESSON C/0 EVUS
57157 Nitroglycerin, Aerosol, 400 mg 0430-04 *DCB* NitroMist 400 mcg Spray, 4.1 gm Bottle, 90 metered doses PHARMACEUTICALS 1/EA $ 139.08 | Remove
57{57-ALT Nitroglycerin, Aerosol, 400 mg 0120-49 Nitroglycerin Lingual (4.9gm) Pump Spray {60 metered doses) ALLEGIS PHARMACEUTICALS |1/EA 5 92.72 1% 92.72
5858 Ond; ron (Zofran) 4 mg IV 4755-02 ONDANSETRON 4MG 2ML VIAL 25EA/BX PFIZER INC, 25/8X S 117518 11.75
59|59-ALT Ondansetron {Zofran) 4 mg IV 0390-10 Ondansetron 4mg Orally Disintegrating Tablet 3x10UD CAPITAL WHOLESALE DRUG  |30/BX $ 2457 1S 24.57
60160 Sodium Bicarbonate, 50 mi 371035 Sodium Bicarbonate 8.4% S0m! Luer Jet 10358 10ea/pk IMS LIMITED 10/PK S 119.20 | $ 137.05 14.97%
61161 Sodium Chloride, 0.9%, 1000 ml 601324X 1V Solution, Sodium Chioride 0.9% 1000ml Bag 14ea/cs BAXTER HEALTHCARE-DMG  [1/EA E 4461$ 4.46
62[62 Sodium Chloride, 0.9% 500 mi 601323 1V Solution, Sodium Chloride 0.9% 500ml Bag 24ea/cs Baxter 2B1323Q, BAXTER HEALTHCARE-DMG 11/EA S 4531S 4.53
62|62-ALT Sodium Chloride, 0.9% 500 mi 358001 1V Solution, Sodium Chloride 0.9% 500ml Bag 24ea/cs BBraun L8001 B. BRAUN MEDICAL INC. 1/EA S 3.071% 3.07
1V Flush Syringe, Normal Saline, 10 ml, Prefilled 12 cc Syringe, Sterile
63|63 Sodium Chloride, 0.9%, 5 ml 600-10 100ea/bx 4bx/cs AQUABILITE 1/EA $ 0304153 0.48 60.00%
IV Flush Syringe, BD Posiflush Normal Saline, Smi Fill in a Scc Syringe 30/bx
63}63-ALT Sodium Chloride, 0.9%, 5 ml 3065-45 16bx/cs BECTON DICKINSON 30/BX $ 19.59 | 19.59
64|64 Patient Transporter 3246-12345 Curaplex Patient Transporter 10ea/cs CURAPLEX BY BOUND TREE  {1/EA S 16.97 | $ 16.97
*SHIP HOLD* Defibrillator, HeartStart FR3 ECG, Text Display Bundle,
65|65 HeartStart FR3 2746-38986 battery, SMART Pads {li, CD-Rom PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 1/EA $ 1,796.71 | $ 2,004.02 11.54%

20f2

Bound Tree Medical, LLC



